of the voting rights of a company, such person must extend offers immediately, on the basis set
out in Rule 14 of the Takeover Code, to the holders of any class of share capital of a company
which carries votes and in which such person, or persons acting in concert with it, hold shares.
In addition to such person, each of the principal members of the group of persons acting in
concert with it may, according to the circumstances of the case, have the obligation to extend an
offer.

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Lender holds 22,804,430 Shares, representing 13.89% of
the Existing Issued Share Capital.

 Upon completion of the Proposed Debt Conversion, and assuming no allotment and issuance
of new Shares and/or exercise of outstanding convertibles from the Latest Practicable Date up
to the Completion Date, the Lender will hold 236,769,564 Shares, representing approximately
62.62% of the Enlarged Issued Share Capital.

 The table below sets out the shareholding of the Independent Shareholders for the purposes
of the Proposed Whitewash Resolution as at the Latest Practicable Date based on the Existing
Issued Share Capital and the Enlarged Issued Share Capital:

Existing Issued Share Capital Enlarged Issued Share Capital

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Lender 22,804,430 13.89 236,769,564 62.62

Independent Shareholders 141,332,448 86.11 141,332,448 37.38

Total 164,136,878 100.00 378,102,012 100.00

 As the Lender’s aggregate voting rights in the Company will exceed 30.0% following the
allotment and issuance of the Debt Conversion Shares, the Lender will incur an obligation to
make a mandatory general offer for the Company pursuant to Rule 14 of the Takeover Code
as a result of its subscription of the Debt Conversion Shares, unless SIC grants the Whitewash
Waiver.

8.2. Whitewash Waiver

 The Company had sought the Whitewash Waiver from the SIC and SIC had, on 10 October
2025, granted the Whitewash Waiver, waiving the requirement for the Lender to make a
mandatory general offer for the Shares under Rule 14 of the Takeover Code as a result of the